

No. 08-2211

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MADLINE MALDONADO, ET. AL.;

Plaintiffs-Appellees

Vs.

MUNICIPALITY OF BARCELONETA, ET. ALS;

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO
(Civil Action No. CV-07-1992 -JGG)

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEES' BRIEF

PEDRO R. VÁZQUEZ, ESQ.
Ct. of Appeals Bar No. 90552
405 Esmeralda Ave., Suite 2
Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 00969
Tel.: (787) 925-4669
Fax: (787) 754-0331
prvazquez@hotmail.com

MARÍA S. KORTRIGHT, ESQ.
Ct. of Appeals Bar No. 41128
P.O. Box 360156
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-0156
Tel.: (787) 756-8571
Fax: (787) 754-0331
mskortright@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Table of Authorities	ii
2.	Corporate Disclosure Statement	viii
3.	Statement of Jurisdiction	1
4.	Statement of The Issues.....	1,2
	I. Whether Appellant waived his procedural due process compliance argument by not presenting such before this Court.	
	II. Whether the denial of qualified immunity that turns on either an issue of fact or an issue perceived by the trial court to be an issue of fact can be immediately appealed.	
	III. Whether Appellees’ Fourth Amendment rights were clearly established where a reasonable person should have known that such conduct and actions violated their rights.	
	IV. Whether Appellant is able to request review of issues where a final judgment on the merits has not been issued.	
5.	Statement of the Case	2
6.	District Court Proceedings	4
7.	Statement of Facts	5
8.	District Court Decision.....	18
9.	Summary of the Argument	22
10.	Argument	24
11.	Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</u> , 512 F.3d 46, 58 (1 st Cir. 2008)	53
Allan Ides, <u>Bell Atlantic and Pleading Standards</u> , 243 F.D.R. 604, 627 (2007)	55-56
<u>Altman v. City of High Point</u> , 330 F.3d 194, 205 (4 th Cir.2003) 37, 39, 42,43	
<u>Amsden v. Moran</u> , 904 F.2d 748, 754 n.5 (1 st Cir. 1990)	60, 63
<u>Andrews v. City of West Beach</u> , 454 F.3d 914 (8 th Cir. 2006)	43, 44
<u>Aponte-Torres v. University of Puerto Rico</u> , 445 F.3d 50, 55 (1 st Cir. 2006)	53
<u>Armstrong v. Manzano</u> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965)	51
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	51-58
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 569-70 (1972)	63
<u>Bonitz v. Fair</u> , 804 F.2d 164, 173 (1 st Cir. 1986)	52
<u>Brown v. Crocker</u> , 139 So. 2 nd 779 (1962)(La. App. 2d Cir.).....	38
<u>Brown v. Muhlenberg Township</u> , 269 F.3d 205, 209 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	37, 44
<u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207, 213 (1986)	41
<u>Campbell v. Animal Quarantine Station</u> , 632 P. 2d 1066; 63 Haw. 557(1981)	38

<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> ; 435 U.S. 247, 259 (1978).....	47, 50
<u>Clark v. Boscher</u> , 514 F.3d 107 (1 st Cir. 2008)	62
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 542 (1985)....	50
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U. S. 41, 47 (1957)).....	58
<u>Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez</u> , 903 F.2d 49, 51 (1 st Cir. 1990)	28
<u>Cox v. Hailey</u> 391 F.3d 25,31	35
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327, 331 (1986).....	59
<u>DePoutot v. Raffaely</u> , 424 F.3d 112, 118 n.4 (1 st Cir. 2005)	60
<u>Domegan v. Fair</u> , 859 F.2d 1059, 1061-62 (1 st Cir. 1988)	52
<u>Destek Group Inc. V State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission</u> 318 F.3d 32, 39 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</u> , 384 F.3d 990, 1005 (9 th Cir. 2004) .	32
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)	58
<u>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 213, 220 (4 th Cir. 1994).....	54
<u>Five Smiths, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</u> , 788 F. Supp. 1042, 1048 (D. Minn. 1992).....	55
<u>Fort Wayne Telsat v. Entm’t & Sports Programming Network</u> , 753 F. Supp. 109, 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).	55
<u>Fuller v. Vines</u> , 36 F.3d 65, 68 (9 th Cir. 1994)	37

Garnier v. Rodriguez, 506 F.3d 22, 24-25 (1st Cir. 2007) 52

Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States, 282 U.S. 344, 357 (1931) 39

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 39

Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc., 33 F.3d 774, 779 (7th Cir. 1994)54

Harlow v. Fitzgerald 457 US 800 (1982) 26

Hasenfus v. LaJeunesse, 175 F.3d 68, 72 (1st Cir. 1999) 60

Hyland v. Borrás; 719 A.2d 662; 316 NJ Super. 22 (N.J. Super. A.D., 1998)
..... 38

Jones v. Craddock, 210 N.C. 429, 187 S.E. 558, 559 (1936)..... 38

KPS Assocs., Inc. v. Designs by FMC, Inc., 318 F.3d 1, 25 (1st Cir. 2003);26

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163, 168 (1993) 54, 57

Leshner v. Reed, 12 F.3d 148, 150-51 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 37, 39

Limone v. Condon 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004) 27

Lugo v. Alvarado, 819 F.2d 5, 7 (1st Cir. 1987) 18, 25

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79, 84-85 (1987)..... 40

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976)..... 50

McCabe v. Lifeline Ambulance Serv., Inc., 77 F.3d 540, 544 (1st Cir. 1996)
..... 40

Mihos v. Swift, 358 F.3d 91, 102 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 23, 27

<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511, 525 (1985).....	27, 37
<u>Neitzke v. Williams</u> , 490 U. S. 319, 327 (1989);	58
<u>Nestor Colon Medina & Sucesores, Inc. v. Custodio</u> , 964 F.2d 32, 45 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	60, 62
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693, 711 (1976)	63
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 586 (1980).....	40, 41
<u>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 942 F.2d 48, 55 n.10 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	52
<u>Playboy Enterprises v. Public Service Comm’n</u> , 906 F.2d 25, 40 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	26
<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385, 395 (1997)	40
<u>Rivera v. Rhode Island</u> , 402 F.3d 27, 34 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	60
<u>Rodriguez-Ortiz v. Margo Caribe Inc.</u> , 490 F.3d 92, 95-96 (1 st Cir. 2007) .	28
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> 533 U.S. 194 (2001);	27
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U. S. 232, 236 (1974).....	58
<u>Sentell v. New Orleans & C.R. Co.</u> , 166 U.S. 698, 701(1897)	37
<u>Soldal v. Cook County</u> , 506 U.S. 56, 63, (1992).....	39
<u>Stella v. Kelley</u> , 63 F.3d 71, 74 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	1. 27, 32, 35
<u>Surprenant v. Rivas</u> , 424, F. 3d 5 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	26
<u>Swain v. Spinney</u> , 117 F.3d 1, 9 (1 st Cir. 1997).	24, 27
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</u> , 534 U. S. 506 (2002)	28, 54, 57, 58

<u>The Richards Group of PR v. Junta de Planificacion de PR</u> , 108 PRR 23, 34 (1978)(.....)	37
<u>Torres v. Puerto Rico</u> 485 F.3d 5, 8-9 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	1, 27, 32, 35
<u>U.S. v. Perez-Montanez</u> , 202 F.3d 434 (1 st Cir. 2000)	41, 45
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109, 113 (1984)	39
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897, 914 (1984).....	40
<u>United States v. McClain</u> , 430 F.3d 299, 304 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	41, 45
<u>Velez-Diaz v. Vega-Irizarry</u> , 421 F.3d 71 (1 st Cir. 2005)	62
<u>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Company</u> , 272 U.S. 365, 295 (1926) ..	61
<u>Violette v. Smith & Nephew Dyonics</u> , 62 F.3d 8, 11 (1 st Cir. 1995)	24
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 (1997).....	61
<u>Womack v. Von Rardon</u> , 135 P.3d 542; 133 Wn App 254 (2006)	38
<u>Zinermon v. Burch</u> ; 494 U.S. 113, 114 (1990).....	47, 50-51
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 26, 51
31 L.P.R. §§ 1063, 1480	21, 37, 48
31 L.P.R. § 1063 (2005)	37, 48
Substantive Due Process Clause.....	29
Section 1 of the Sherman Act	54-56, 58

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	36
U.S. Const. Amend XIV Sec 1	25
42 U.S.C. § 1437z-3(a)	29
42 USC § 1437z-3.....	23, 29, 34, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1437c-1(d)(6)	30, 51
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22, 23, 53, 57

Other Authorities

Annals of Cong., 1 st Cong., 1 st Sess., p. 452.....	36
--	----

Rules & Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 903.7(f).....	51
24 C.F.R. § 960.707.....	23, 29, 34, 37, 45
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	53, 54, 56-58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (6).....	4, 17, 24

Treatises

1 LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure</u> § 2.3, at 465 (3d ed. 1996)	40
Scott Dodson, <u>Pleading Standards after Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 93 Virginia Law Review Journal 121, 123 (2007).....	57
